Trade and other payables (38)   (68,627)   -   (68,665)

Net exposure   (38)   (68,627)   -   (68,665)

June 30, 2024

Trade and other payables   -   (103,901)   (138,634)   (242,535)

Net exposure   -   (103,901)   (138,634)   (242,535)

---------------------------------------- (Rupees in '000) ----------------------------------------

54

ACCOUNTS
JUNE

ANNUAL

2022

59

ACCOUNTS
JUNE

ANNUAL

2025

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended June 30, 2025

 In respect of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies, the Company
ensures that its net exposure is kept to an acceptable level and balance the risk itself.

 The following significant exchange rates have been applied:

 Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

 As at June 30, 2025, 10 percent strengthening / weakening of the Pakistani Rupee against various
currencies would have increase / decrease Company's profit before tax by the amounts shown
below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.
The analysis is performed on same basis as in previous year.

June 30, June 30, June 30, June 30,
2025 2024 2025 2024

Rupees per

USD   279.64 283.30   284.90   279.33

EURO   304.71   305.83   333.79   298.58

GBP   363.09   357.13   390.77   352.71

Reporting date rateAverage rate

---------------------------- (Rupees) ------------------------------

Change in
rate

GBP USD EURO Total

June 30, 2025 +10% (3.77)   (6,862.70)   -   (6,866)
-10% 4   6,863   -   6,866

June 30, 2024 +10% -   (10,390)   (13,863)   (24,254)
-10% -   10,390   13,863   24,254

---------------------------------------- (Rupees in '000) ----------------------------------------

60

ACCOUNTS
JUNE

ANNUAL

2025

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended June 30, 2025

27.2.2 Credit risk

 Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other

party by failing to discharge an obligation.

 The carrying amount of financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure. The maximum
exposure to credit risk at the balance sheet date is as follows:

 Long-term deposits   215   215
 Trade debts   137,871   209,404
 Deposits and other receivables   331,709   730,822
 Bank balances  96,230   455,350
   566,025   1,395,791

 Customer credit risk is managed as per the Company’s established policy, procedures and controls